
New York State 
Insurance Department 

 
ISSUED: 10/24/07                  FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 

 
NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT TAKES DISCIPLINARY 

ACTIONS AGAINST COMPANIES, AGENTS, BROKERS & ADJUSTERS 
 

The New York State Insurance Department has taken disciplinary action against 
the following licensees.  Those categorized as stipulations have been agreed to by the 
licensee.  Department actions that result from Department hearings are subject to judicial 
review and possible stay of enforcement. 
 

AGENT AND BROKER HEARINGS 
 

Region: New York City 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Asteria Insurance Brokerage, Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
El Mahdi Oummih 
(Sublicensee) 

34-18 31st Avenue 
Astoria, NY 11106 
 
 
Same as Above. 

 
 
License 
Revoked 

Respondents issued checks transmitting insurance premium payments that were dishonored 
by the bank upon which they were drawn and failed to respond to Departmental investigatory 
letters.  [Order issued September 1, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Bonnie Lynn 
(Independent Adjuster) 

110 Greene Street 
New York, NY  10012 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within thirty days that she was arrested on 
criminal charges and of a change in her business address.  Respondent also failed to respond 
to Departmental investigatory letters.  [Order issued September 11, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Edwin Martinez 
(Broker) 
 

727 Fourth Avenue 
Brooklyn, NY 11232 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent allowed his unlicensed employee to conduct his insurance business and forge an 
insured’s signature on premium finance agreements that the insured had no knowledge of.  
Respondent kept the client’s premium funds and paid off the forged finance agreement.   
Respondent also forged a prior sublicensee’s signature on a previous stipulation executed 
between the Department and that sublicensee. [Order issued May 31, 2007.] 

 
Region:  Suffolk County 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Lorena M. Smith 
(Agent) 
 

50 Hewes Street 
Brentwood, NY 11717 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days that she changed her business 
address and failed to timely respond to Departmental investigatory letters.  [Order issued 
September 11, 2007.] 

 
Region:  Out of State 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Espinal Insurance Agency Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
Ramon D. Espinal 
(Broker, Sublicensee and Life 
Broker- License Pending) 

528 Northern New Street 
Bethlehem, PA18016 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
Licenses 
Revoked 

Respondents’ certifications with the New York Automobile Insurance Plan were revoked for 
various violations of the Plan rules.   Respondents also commingled insurance fiduciary 
funds with business operating and personal funds in their premium account.  [Order issued 
September 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jacqueline Faith 
(Agent) 
 

36 Heritage Drive 
Seymour, CT 06483 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days that she changed her business 
address and failed to timely respond to Departmental investigatory letters.  [Order issued 
September 11, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Hakima H. Robinson-Rashad 
(Agent) 

2 Indiana Court 
PO Box 3798 
Moriarty, NM 87035 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to disclose on her original application for her agent’s license that she was 
convicted of crimes in Virginia and Texas and failed to notify the Department within 30 days 
that she was the subject of administrative proceedings in the States of Hawaii, Virginia, and 
Idaho.  [Order issued September 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Phil J. Szwajkowski 
(Agent) 

715 East Bayou Court 
Fox Lake, IL 60020 
 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent had his insurance agent’s license revoked by the State of Washington and failed 
to respond to Departmental investigatory letters [Order issued September 1, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Doriana V. Zink 
(Agent) 

58 Cynthia Place 
Fredericksburg, VA 22406 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent was convicted of a crime and was the subject of administrative proceedings in 
the States of California, Florida, Virginia, Indiana and Ohio.  [Order issued September 11, 
2007.] 

 
AGENT AND BROKER STIPULATIONS 

 
Region:  Albany  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Michael Gonzalez 
(Agent) 

c/o Oxford Health Plans 
44 South Broadway 
White Plains, NY 10601 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 9, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Constance D. Kriz 
(Independent Adjuster) 
 

6807 Westfall Road 
Altamount, NY 12009 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days that she was arrested of a crime, 
acted as an independent adjuster in this state without a license, and failed to timely respond 
to Departmental investigatory letters.   [Stipulation approved September 10, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Joseph Pedlar 
(Agent) 

9 Lois Lane 
Rensselear, NY  12144 

$750 fine 
 
 

While he was an agent for an insurer, Respondent violated the insurer’s written supervisory 
procedures by signing the names of three clients, his mother, his sister and a family friend, 
on Individual Retirement Account distribution forms.  [Stipulation approved  
September 21, 2007.] 

 
Region: Binghamton 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Joshua M. Stamas 
(Independent Adjuster – Pending) 

3886 St Hwy 23 
W. Oneonta, NY  13861 

$500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his application for independent adjuster’s license that he 
was convicted of a class A misdemeanor upon a plea of guilty in Morris Town Court in 
2002.  [Stipulation approved May 23, 2007.] 

 
Region:  Buffalo 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Family First Insurance Agency Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Stephen G. Demmitt 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

4455 Transit Road 
Williamsville, NY  14221 
 
Same as above 

 
 
$250 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents acted as insurance producers in the name of Respondent Family First Insurance 
Agency Inc. even though Respondent Family First Insurance Agency Inc. was unlicensed 
during the period in question.  [Stipulation approved August 23, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Foreguard Agencies, Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Thomas R. Michaels  
(Broker, Agent and Sublicensee) 

4 Centre Drive 
Orchard Park, NY 14127 
 
Same as Above. 

 
 
$1,000 fine 

Respondents failed to file required disclosure statement forms in connection with the sale of 
insurance to municipalities.  [Stipulation approved September 24, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Peter John Lovering 
(Life Broker) 

c/o Niagara National 
2875 Union Road 
Cheektowaga, NY 14227 

$2,500 fine 

For the purpose of meeting an insurer’s year-end sales quota and earning a “bonus” 
commission for his employer, Respondent submitted to the insurer applications for group 
health insurance coverage for insureds even though the insureds already had health insurance 
coverage through other policies and did not need additional coverage.  [Stipulation approved 
September 7, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Anthony F. Nicoletti 
(Agent) 

314 Ellicott Street 
Batavia, NY  14020 

$5,750 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to comply with Department Regulation 60 in connection with annuity 
replacement transactions. [Stipulation approved September 18, 2007.] 

 
Region; Mid-Hudson 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
John E. Cahill, Jr. 
(Agent) 

20 Louise Terrace 
Rhinebeck, NY 12572 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent filed expense reports to his employer, an insurance company, in which he 
intentionally overstated his expenses for purposes of receiving reimbursement for costs 
which were not incurred.  [Stipulation approved December 5, 2006.] 

 



 
Region:  Nassau 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Di Dio Agency, Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Kazumi Di Dio 
(Sublicensee) 

809 Carman Avenue 
Westbury, NY 11590 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$500 fine 

Respondents failed to pay the additional fee for their license renewal application as directed 
in Departmental letters.  Respondents subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 9, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Daniel L. Feldman 
(Agent) 

c/o Herricks Travel Center, Inc. 
22 Jericho Turnpike 
Mineola, NY 11501 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 9, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Shawn C. Tilney 
(Agent) 
 

15 Russell Drive 
Mineola, NY 11501 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days that he was convicted of a 
misdemeanor.  Respondent also failed to notify the Department within 30 days that he 
changed his mailing address and failed to timely respond to Departmental investigatory 
letters.  [Stipulation approved October 11, 2007.] 

 
Region: New York City 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Lori Adler 
(Agent) 

c/o Oxford Health Plans 
One Penn Plaza 
New York, NY 10019 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for her license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 11, 2007.] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Angela Bencosme 
(Agent and Broker) 

c/o Bencosme Assoc. 
2032 Madison Ave 
New York, NY  10035 

$1,500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent issued premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored by the bank 
upon which they were drawn.  Respondent also caused and/or permitted her premium bank 
account to have numerous negative balances.  [Stipulation approved August 10, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Cosimo A. Cavallaro 
(Independent Adjuster – License 
Pending) 

8733 15th Ave 
Brooklyn, NY  11228 

$500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for his independent adjuster’s 
license that he was convicted of a crime.  [Stipulation approved October 1, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
James J. Ceparano 
(Agent) 
 

3110 Webster Avenue 
Bronx, NY 10467 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department of an address change within 30 days.  
[Stipulation approved September 28, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Matteo DiGrigoli 
(Agent) 

2108 61st Street 
Brooklyn, NY  11204 

$1,700 fine 
 
 

Respondent violated Section 2123 of the Insurance Law and Department Regulation 60 (11 
NYCRR 51.5) in connection with the placement of a life insurance policy that involved 
replacement of a life insurance policy by submitting to the replacing insurer a Disclosure 
Statement that contained altered figures.  [Stipulation approved May 25, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Nicholas Giarrusso 
(Agent) 

15 McIntosh Court 
Malverne, NY  11565 

$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters requesting information 
and documentation.  [Stipulation approved August 23, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Wilhelmina D. Joseph 
(Agent) 

c/o Wachovia Securities 
1211 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10036 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for her license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Igor Krishtul 
(Broker, Agent, and Proposed 
Sublicensee) 

1311 Brightwater Avenue 
Brooklyn, NY 11235 

$2,500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on both his broker’s renewal license application and agent’s 
renewal license application that a Cease and Desist Order was issued and affirmed by the 
Minnesota Department of Commerce.  [Stipulation approved November 22, 2006.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Diane M. McEvaddy 
(Agent) 

c/o Chase Insurance Agency, Inc. 
One Chase Manhattan Plaza 
New York, NY 10005 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for her license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 9, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Daniel M. Pilot 
(Agent) 

c/o Wachovia Securities 
535 Madison Avenue 
New York, NY 1022 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 9, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Q & A Services Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
All Exclusive Insurance Brokerage 
Inc. 
(Broker) 
 
Antonio H. Cook 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 

672 Grand Street 
Brooklyn, NY  11211 
 
Same as above 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
 
$500 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondents Q & A Services Inc., All Exclusive Insurance Brokerage Inc. and Antonio H. 
Cook issued insurance premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored by the 
bank upon which they were drawn.  Respondents Q & A Services Inc. and Antonio H. Cook 
also commingled insurance premium fiduciary funds with business operating and/or personal 
expense funds.  [Stipulation approved June 26, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Pablo J. Rivera 
(Independent Adjuster- License 
Application Pending) 

2241 Powell Avenue 
Bronx, NY 10473 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent acted as an independent adjuster in this state without a license.  [Stipulation 
approved September 21, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
David A. Silva 
(Agent) 

200 Park Ave, Mezzanine East 
New York, NY  10166 

$250 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within thirty days that he was convicted in the 
State of New York District Court, Nassau County, of a misdemeanor.  [Stipulation approved 
August 16, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Taylor & Taylor Associates Inc. 
(Agent, Broker and Excess Line 
Broker) 
 
Raymond Taylor 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 
 
Scott Taylor 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

90 Park Avenue – 3rd Floor 
New York, NY  10016 
 
 
Same as above 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
 
 
$250 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondents failed to notify the Department within thirty days that Respondent Taylor & 
Taylor Insurance Inc. was fined by the State of Delaware Insurance Department.  [Stipulation 
approved September 12, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Connie A. Waterman 
(Agent) 

4 Metrotech Center 
Brooklyn, NY 10304 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for her license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 4, 2007.] 

 
Region:  Rochester 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Thomas F. Shay 
(Agent) 

219 Wood Run 
Rochester, NY  14612 

$6,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to comply with Department Regulation 60 in connection with annuity 
replacement transactions.  [Stipulation approved August 27, 2007.] 

 



 
Region: Suffolk  

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Andina Group Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Oliverio Lopez 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

3 Candlewood Road – Suite 7 
Bayshore, NY  11706 
 
Same as above 
 
 

 
 
$1,500 fine 

Respondents’ certification was suspended by the New York Automobile Insurance Plan for 
issuing insurance premium payment transmittal checks that were dishonored by the bank 
upon which they were drawn, submitting deficient applications to the Plan and committing 
producer performance standard violations.  Respondents also commingled insurance 
premium fiduciary funds with business operating and/or personal expense funds.  
[Stipulation approved June 26, 2007.]  

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Allison C. Bergner 
(Agent) 

4881 Merrick Road 
Massapequa Park, NY 11762 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for her license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Capital Coverage, Inc. 
(Broker & Agent) 
 
James J. Basso 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

1895 New York Avenue 
Huntington, NY 11746 
 
Same as Above. 

 
 
$2,500 fine 

Respondents submitted numerous applications for automobile insurance to insurers that 
contained a misstatement of the applicable rating territory resulting in an estimate of the 
premium that was less than the correct premium.  [Stipulation approved October 11, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Sherri J. Charles 
(Agent) 

271 Larkfield Road 
East Northport, NY 11731 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for her license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Abdul Q. Chaudhry 
(Agent) 

c/o Metropolitan Life Insurance 
Company 
225 North Old Country Road 
Melville, NY 11747 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 9, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Rose M. La Tourette 
(Broker) 

314 Warren Street 
West Babylon, NY  11704 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent was convicted, upon a plea of guilty, of criminal possession of a forged 
instrument, 3rd degree, a class A misdemeanor.  [Stipulation approved July 31, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Steven H. Moskowitz 
(Agent) 

3111 Shore Road 
Bellmore, NY  11710 

$750 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to comply with Department Regulation 60 in connection with an annuity 
replacement transaction.  [Stipulation approved August 27, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Anthony Vaccaro 
(Agent) 

c/o Morgan Stanley 
290 Broadhollow Road 
Melville, NY 11747 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 10, 2007.] 

 



 
Region:  Syracuse 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Crawford & Company, Inc. 
(Independent Adjuster) 
 
 
Russell W. Saladin 
(Independent Adjuster and 
Sublicensee) 

3 Adler Drive 
P.O. Box 337 
East Syracuse, NY  13057 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
$500 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondents violated a prior agreement with the Department, and failed to notify the 
Department within thirty days that Respondent Crawford & Company, Inc. was fined by the 
State of Vermont Department of Labor, Worker’s Compensation Division.  [Stipulation 
approved August 27, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jason C. Graff 
(Agent) 

6307 Locomotive Lane 
Cicero, NY 13039 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to remit or otherwise account for premium funds collected from numerous 
insureds and also failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters.  [Stipulation 
approved October 4, 2007.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Clark A. Gronsbell 
(Agent) 

112 DeWitt Street 
Syracuse, NY  13202 

$1,000 fine 
 
 

Respondent transacted insurance business under an unlicensed name and placed 
advertisements in a local telephone directory and on his website that contained misleading 
statements regarding the cost of insurance without providing the full name of the insurer 
referred to, along with the city in which it had its principal place of business.  [Stipulation 
approved September 10, 2007.] 

 



Region:  Westchester 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Dolores E. Coffie 
(Agent) 

206 Main Street 
Morristown, NY 13664 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent violated Section 3208(d)(1) of the Insurance Law by designating a funeral 
director as owner and/or beneficiary of several individual life insurance policies.  
[Stipulation approved September 5, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Gary B. Coffie 
(Agent) 

206 Main Street 
P.O. Box 226 
Morristown, NY  13664 

$1,000 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent designated a funeral director as owner and/or beneficiary of individual life 
insurance policies and failed to disclose on his renewal application for his agent’s license 
that he was terminated by an insurance company.  [Stipulation approved August 27, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Marc S. Katz 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker) 

5 Turf Road 
Suffern, NY 10901 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his application for his broker’s license that The Mechanic 
Group, Inc., a corporation of which Respondent is an officer and a director, was fined by the 
State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, Department of Business Regulation.  
[Stipulation approved October 12, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Jose A. Lee 
(Agent) 

c/o Astoria Federal Savings 
One Astoria Federal Savings 
Lake Success, NY 11042 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 10, 2007.] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Michael S. Lehner 
(Broker) 

36 Cragmere Oval 
New City, NY 10956 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his application for his broker’s license that The Mechanic 
Group, Inc., a corporation of which Respondent is an officer and a director, was fined by the 
State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, Department of Business Regulation.  
[Stipulation approved October 12, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Thomas J. Martin 
(Agent) 

c/o Diversified investment 
Advisors 
4 Manhattanville Road 
Purchase, NY 10577 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 10, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Steven R. Mechanic 
(Agent, Broker and Excess Line 
Broker) 

9 White Birch Court 
New City, NY  10956 

$500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his renewal application for his broker’s license that The 
Mechanic Group, Inc., of which he was Director and sublicense, was fined by the State of 
Rhode Island and Providence Plantations Department of Business Regulation.  [Stipulation 
approved September 24, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
The Mechanic Group Inc. 
(Agent, Broker, and Excess Line 
Broker) 
 
Michael S. Lehner 
(Broker and Sublicensee) 
 
Marc S. Katz 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker, and Sublicensee) 
 
Steven R. Mechanic 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker, and Sublicensee) 
 

One Blue Hill Plaza 
Pearl River, NY 10965 
 
 
Same as Above 
 
 
Same As Above 
 
 
 
Same As Above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
$500 Fine 

Respondents failed to disclose on license renewal applications of Respondent The Mechanic 
Group Inc. that Respondent The Mechanic Group Inc. was fined by the State of Rhode Island 
and Providence Plantations, Department of Business Regulation.  [Stipulation approved 
October 12, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Nunes Agency Inc. 
(Agent and Broker) 
 
Jaime G. Nunes 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

412 South Broadway 
Yonkers, NY  10705 
 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
$8,900 fine 
 
 

Respondents collected service fees from insureds without obtaining from the insureds a 
signed memorandum specifying the amount of the service fee to be charged.  [Stipulation 
approved August 10, 2007.] 

 



Region:  Out of State 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Americana Program Underwriters 
Agency 
(Agent, Broker and 
Excess Line Broker- License 
pending) 
 
James E. Titus 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker, and Sublicensee) 
 

214 Senate Avenue 
Camp Hill, PA 17011 
 
 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
$1,300 fine 

Respondents transacted insurance business as excess line brokers in this state without a 
license and failed to disclose on the relicensing application for Respondent American 
Program Underwriters Agency for its license to act as an excess line broker that it transacted 
insurance business since the expiration of its last authority to do so.  [Stipulation approved 
October 12, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Brown & Brown of California Inc. 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 
 
Kenneth R. Masters 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 

P.O. Box 7048 
Orange, CA  92863 
 
Same as above 

 
 
$1,750 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents conducted insurance business as excess line brokers without a license, 
transacted insurance business under an unlicensed name, and failed to timely respond to 
Departmental investigatory letters.  [Stipulation approved September 10, 2007.]  

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Brown & Brown of Lehigh Valley, 
Inc. 
(Broker, Excess Line Broker, & 
Agent) 
 
Donna M. Achenbach 
(Broker, Excess Line Broker, & 
Sublicensee) 

268 Brodhead Road 
Bethlehem, PA 18017 
 
 
 
Same As Above 

 
 
$1,500 fine 

Respondents failed to disclose on three corporate applications of Respondent Brown and 
Brown of Lehigh Valley, Inc. for its agent’s and excess line broker licenses that it was the 
subject of an administrative action by the State of Wisconsin.  [Stipulation approved August 
23, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Ronald K. Bloomingkemper 
(Agent) 

7730 E. Bellview Ave. 
Suite AG-9 
Greenwood Village, CO  80111 

$500 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for his agent’s license that he was 
convicted, upon a plea of guilty, in District Court, Douglas County, Colorado, of a 
misdemeanor.  [Stipulation approved August 23, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Kevin M. Bott 
(Broker) 

12 Trimbleford Lane 
Middletown, NJ 07748 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent plead guilty to the crime of Attempted Acting in a Combination of Restraint of 
trade, a class A misdemeanor.  [Stipulation approved November 29, 2006.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Richard C. Brief 
(Agent) 

5 Stonewood Court 
Warren, NJ  07059 

$250 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days of the final disposition of 
the matter that the National Association of Securities Dealers had fined him and suspended 
him for a period of ten days.  [Stipulation August 29, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Patrick J. Byrne 
(Agent) 

c/o Principal Life Insurance 
Company 
555 Walnut Street 
Des Moines, IA 50309 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 9, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Cambridge Integrated Services 
Group Inc. 
(Independent Adjuster – License 
Pending) 

1502 Luna Road #124 
Carrollton, TX  75006 

$33,300 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondent and certain of its employees conducted insurance business as an independent 
adjuster in this State without a license.  [Stipulation approved August 28, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Frank J. Conte 
(Agent) 

6 Hogrefe Way 
Millstone Township, NJ  07726 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent’s National Association of Securities Dealers (“NASD”) agent’s registration was 
revoked due to findings that he improperly borrowed money from a customer, failed to 
respond to a NASD request for documents and failed to appear for testimony.  [Stipulation 
approved August 27, 2007.] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Anastasia Cooper 
(Agent) 

1122 Stonehenge Lane 
Charlotte, NC  28216 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within thirty days that she was fined by the State 
of Alabama Department of Insurance and by the Iowa Insurance Commissioner.  [Stipulation 
approved September 10, 2007.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Rudolph Curcio 
(Agent – License Pending) 

P.O. Box 95 
Aguanga, CA  92536 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for his agent’s license that he was 
fined by the State of Nevada Department of Business and Industry, Division of Insurance.  
[Stipulation approved September 10, 2007.] 

 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Nancy L. Doetsch 
(Agent) 

c/o Aetna, Inc. 
20 Glover Avenue 
Norwalk, CT 06850 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for her license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
John T. Egan 
(Agent and Broker) 

5318 S Quintero Court 
Aurora, CO  80015 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within thirty days that he was the subject of an 
administrative action by the Alabama State Insurance Department and that his insurance 
producer’s license was suspended by the State of Indiana Insurance Department.  Respondent 
also failed to respond to Departmental investigatory letters requesting information and 
documentation.  [Stipulation approved August 28, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Brett S. Ellen 
(Agent) 

c/o American Financial Network 
23975 Park Sorrento 
Calabasas, CA 91302 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for his agent’s license that his 
certified Financial Planner certification was suspended by the Board of Appeals of the 
Certified Financial Planner Board of Standards, Inc. [Stipulation approved September 17, 
2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Lucien M. Ezros 
(Agent) 

852 N. Poinsettia Place 
Los Angeles, CA  90046 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within thirty days that he changed his business 
and residence addresses and that he was terminated by an insurance company.  Respondent 
also failed to timely respond to Departmental investigatory letters requesting information and 
documentation.  [Stipulation approved October 1, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Gallagher Arthur J & Co. 
Greenville 
(Agent) 
 
 

15 South Main Street 
Suite 900 
P.O. Box 2860 
Greenville,  SC  29601 

$250 fine 

Respondents failed to notify the Department within thirty days that Respondent Gallagher 
Arthur J & Co. Greenville was fined by the Commonwealth of Kentucky Office of 
Insurance.  [Stipulation approved August 27, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Stanley W. Hinton 
(Agent – License Pending) 

404 Burlington Ave. 
Bradley Beach, NJ  07720 

$500 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on his application for his agent’s license that his license was 
revoked by the State of New Jersey.  [Stipulation approved August 23, 2007.] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Caroline M. Jones 
(Agent – License Pending) 

Progressive Casualty Insurance 
Company 
12710 Voyager Parkway 
Colorado Springs, CO  80921 

$500 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to disclose on her original application for her agent’s license that she was 
denied a license by the State of North Carolina Insurance Department. [Stipulation approved 
October 10, 2007.]  

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Kristina Patricia Johnson 
(Agent) 

915 ½ North Sixth Street 
Burlington, IA 52601  

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days of two prior arrests and criminal 
convictions.  [Stipulation approved October 12, 2007] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Michael J. Kammerich 
(Broker) 
 

11344 Coloma Road 
Gold River, CA 96570 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for his broker’s license that a 
company that he was President of was fined by the State of Oregon Department of Consumer 
and Business Services, Insurance Division.  Respondent also failed to notify the Department 
within 30 days that said company was also fined by the Colorado Division of Insurance.  
[Stipulation approved March 28, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Satma Wati Lal 
(Agent) 

6954 Alleghany Place 
Stockton, CA  95219 

$1,250 fine 
 
 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days of the final disposition of 
the matter that her application for a permanent individual intermediary agent’s license was 
denied by the State of Wisconsin, Office of the Commissioner of Insurance and failed to 
notify the Department of the change in her residence address.  Respondent also failed to 
timely respond to Departmental investigatory letters.  [Stipulation approved  
August 27, 2007.] 

 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Fe Pamela Arroyo Lindayag 
(Agent) 

c/o Countrywide Insurance 
Services, Inc. 
994 Flower Glen 
Simi Valley, CA 93065 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for her license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
MML Insurance Agency, Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
Phillip A. Kistler 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 
 

4250 Crums Mill Road 
Harrisburg, PA 17112 
 
Same as Above 
 

 
 
$250 fine 

Respondents failed to notify the Department within 30 days that Respondent MML Insurance 
Agency, Inc. was fined by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Office of Consumer Affairs 
and Business Regulation Division of Insurance. [Stipulation approved September 10, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Herschell E. Manning 
(Agent) 

3763 Sutters Mill Circle 
Casselberry, FL 32707 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to disclose on his original application for his agent’s license that he was 
the subject of administrative actions in the States of Kentucky and Wisconsin.  [Stipulation 
approved September 17, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Mark Marquez 
(Agent) 

376 Woodbridge Aspetuck Village 
Huntington, CT 06484 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to comply with Department Regulation 60 in connection with annuity 
replacement transactions. [Stipulation approved May 9, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Marika Lynn Merritt 
 (Agent) 

1312 Chelbrook Road 
Chesapeake, VA 23322 

License 
Revoked 

Respondent failed to disclose on her renewal applications for her agent’s licenses that she 
was convicted of a crime. [Stipulation approved February 28, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Richardo A. Newman 
(Agent) 
 

18 Thompson Avenue 
Waterbury, CT 06708 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his renewal application for his agent license that his 
producer’s license was revoked by the State of Alabama Department of Insurance and failed 
to notify the Department within 30 days of the final disposition of the aforementioned action.  
Respondent also failed to timely respond to Departmental investigatory letters. [Stipulation 
approved May 1, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Joseph L. Moore 
(Agent – License Pending) 

c/o JLM Risk Management Group 
260 Peachtree Street – Suite 501 
Atlanta, GA  30303 

$750 fine 
 
 
 

Respondent failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days of the final disposition of 
the matter that he was fined by the Commissioner of Insurance, State of Wisconsin and the 
Indiana Department of Insurance.  Respondent also failed to disclose the aforementioned 
fines on his application for his agent’s license.  [Stipulation approved July 27, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Pacesetter National Corporation 
(Independent Adjuster ) 
 
Paul E. Pearson 
(Independent Adjuster and Sub-
Licensee) 

3045 Westfork Drive 
Baton Rouge, LA 70816 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
$1,000 fine 

Respondents conducted insurance business as independent adjusters using an unlicensed 
name.  [Stipulation approved September 7, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Betsy L. Palmisano 
(Agent) 

410 Emmett Street 
Bristol, CT 06010 

$750 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within thirty days that her insurance agent’s 
license was revoked by the State of Washington Insurance Department.  Respondent failed to 
timely respond to Departmental investigatory letters.  [Stipulation approved November 22, 
2006.] 

 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Petersen International Insurance 
Brokers 
(Broker and Excess Line Broker) 
 
Thomas R. Petersen 
(Sublicensee) 

23929 Valencia Boulevard  
Suite 215 
Valencia, CA  91355 
 
21802 Parvin Drive 
Santa Clarita, CA  91350 

 
 
 
$1,000 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondents violated Section 2110(i) of the Insurance Law by failing to report to the 
Superintendent within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter that the Insurance 
Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania ordered that the Pennsylvania 
Insurance Department may, for a period of two years, immediately suspend the certificates 
and licenses of the Treasurer of Respondent Petersen International Insurance Brokers 
following a determination that certain terms have not been complied with or that any 
complaint against the Treasurer is accurate and a statute or regulation has been violated.  
Respondents also failed to report to the Superintendent within thirty days of the final 
disposition of the matter that the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Office of Consumer 
Affairs and Business Regulation, Division of Insurance, fined the Treasurer of Respondent 
Petersen International Insurance Brokers in the amount of $500.00.  [Stipulation approved 
May 23, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
William Joseph Reese, Jr. (Broker) 
 

16800 Greenpoint Park Drive 
Houston, TX 77060 

$1,500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on his broker’s license renewal application that he was fined 
by the Texas Department of Insurance and also failed to notify the Department within 30 
days of said fine.  Respondent  also transacted business under an unlicensed name and held a 
bank account for premium funds which was not properly identified as such in violation of 
Department Regulation 29 (11 NYCRR 20.3).   [Stipulation approved June 1, 2007.] 

 



 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Risk Enterprise Management 
Limited 
(Independent Adjuster) 
 
Matthew T. Craig 
(Independent Adjuster and 
Sublicensee) 

2540 Route 130 
Suite 109 
Cranbury, NJ  08512 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
$250 fine 
 
 
 
 

Respondents failed to notify the Department within thirty days that Respondent Risk 
Enterprise Management Limited was fined by the State of Nevada Department of Business 
and Industry, Division of Industry.  [Stipulation approved September 12, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Sara D. Roth 
(Agent) 

c/o UBS Financial Services, Inc. 
440 Royal Palm Way 
Palm Beach, FL 33480 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for her license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Colette Schlegel 
(Broker) 
(Agent - License Pending) 
 

c/o Arthur Gallagher Management 
Services 
4201 Congress Street 
Charlotte, NC 28209 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on her original broker license application that she was 
adjudged bankrupt.  [Stipulation approved October 10, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Joyce K. Shefsky 
(Agent and Broker) 
(Excess Line Broker – Pending) 
 

300 Conshohocken State Rd - Ste 
405 
West Conshohocken, PA 19428 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to disclose on two licensing applications that she had been adjudged a 
bankrupt.  [Stipulation approved July 12, 2006.] 
 

 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Allan Smith 
(Broker) 
 

3172 Tigertail Drive 
Rossmoor, CA 90720 
 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days that his application for an 
insurance agent’s license was denied by the State of Wisconsin. [Stipulation approved March 
5, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Smyth, Paul E. 
(Agent) 

c/o Northwestern Mutual Life 
Insurance Company 
37 Danbury Road 
Ridgefield, CT 06905 

$500 fine 

Respondent failed to pay the additional fee for his license renewal application as directed in 
Departmental letters.  Respondent subsequently paid the additional fee.  [Stipulation 
approved October 9, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Israel Teitelbaum 
(Agent, Broker & Excess Line 
Broker) 

c/o Contemporary Insurance 
Services 
11301 Amherst Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD 20902 

$500 fine 

Respondent transacted insurance business under an unlicensed name.  [Stipulation approved 
October 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Peter Ronald Tyson 
(Agent) 
 

1140 7th Court 
Vero Beach, FL 32960 

$1,000 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days that he was fined by the Maryland 
Insurance Administration and he also transacted insurance business under an unlicensed 
name.  [Stipulation approved August 23, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Michael C. Walker 
(Agent) 

307 Rowland Drive 
Port Deposit, MD 21704 

$250 fine 

Respondent failed to notify the Department within 30 days that he was criminally prosecuted 
for a misdemeanor.  [Stipulation approved September 10, 2007] 

 



 
 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Eddie G. Washington 
(Agent) 

1229 W. Second Street 
Dayton, OH  45402 

License 
Revoked 
 

Respondent’s producer’s license was revoked by the State of Utah Insurance Department; he 
failed to notify the Department within thirty days of the final disposition of the 
aforementioned administrative action; he failed to respond to Departmental investigatory 
letters requesting information and documentation; and he failed to notify the Department of a 
change in his business address within thirty days as required.  [Stipulation approved  
October 2, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Wells Fargo Insurance Services of 
Ohio LLC f/k/a Acordia of Ohio 
LLC (Agent) 
 
Joseph Peter Sanchez III 
(Agent, Broker, Excess Line 
Broker & Sublicensee) 

2963 Gulf To Bay Blvd. 
Clearwater, FL 33759 
 
 
Same as Above 

 
 
 
$1,000 fine 

Respondents failed to report to the Superintendent within 30 days of the final disposition of 
the matter that Respondent Wells Fargo Insurance Services of Ohio LLC f/k/a Acordia of 
Ohio LLC was fined by: the State of New Jersey, Department of Banking and Insurance; the 
Insurance Commissioner of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; the Delaware Department 
of Insurance; and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Office of Consumer Affairs and 
Business Regulation.  [Stipulation approved October 11, 2007.] 

 

LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
World Choice Securities, Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
William S. Freundlich 
(Agent and Sublicensee) 
 

1420 Brown Trail 
Bedford, TX 76022 

 
 
$750 fine 

Respondents failed to notify the Department within 30 days of the final disposition that 
Respondent World Choice Securities, Inc. was the subject of administrative action by the 
National Association of Securities Dealers and Respondent William S. Freundlich failed to 
disclose on his renewal application for agent’s license the aforementioned action against 
Respondent World Choice Securities, Inc. of which he is director and sublicensee.  
[Stipulation approved October 16, 2007.] 

 
 



LICENSEE ADDRESS PENALTY 
Zuccari Alan J. Inc. 
(Agent) 
 
 
Alan James Zuccari 
(Agent, Broker and Sublicensee) 

4100 Monument Corner Drive – 
Suite 500 
Fairfax, VA  22030 
 
Same as above 

 
 
 
$750 fine 
 
 
 

Respondents failed to notify the Department within thirty days of the final disposition of the 
matter that Respondent Zuccari Alan J. Inc. was fined by the Commonwealth of Virginia, 
State Corporation Commission.  Respondents also conducted insurance business under an 
unlicensed name.  [Stipulation approved July 31, 2007.] 

 
### 


